Model 482A
TSURUGA ELECTRIC CORPORATION 1
Instruction Manual
Digital Panel Meter Model 482A
I-01706
1. Preface
 ● Please take care that this instruction manual is certainly delivered to the person in charge of operating this instrument.
 ● Unpack the product and confirm that the following items are included.

TSURUGA ELECTRIC CORPORATION 2
2. Standard Specifications
2.1 Model Designation
  Model Name 482A -□-□-□-□-□
                1   2   3   4   5
【1】Measuring Input
Model Measuring Range Input Resistance Accuracy * Overload
482A-01 ±19.999mV 100MΩ ±(0.05 of rdg + 5digits) DC±250V
482A-02 ±199.99mV 100MΩ ±(0.05 of rdg + 3digits) DC±250V
482A-03 ±1.9999V 100MΩ ±(0.05 of rdg + 3digits) DC±250V
482A-04 ±19.999V 10MΩ ±(0.05 of rdg + 3digits) DC±250V
482A-05 ±199.99V 10MΩ ±(0.05 of rdg + 3digits) DC±500V
482A-09 1~5V 1MΩ ±(0.05 of rdg + 5digits) DC±250V
482A-V1 0~1V 1MΩ ±(0.1 of rdg + 3digits) DC±250V
482A-V2 0~5V 1MΩ ±(0.1 of rdg + 3digits) DC±250V
482A-V3 0~10V 1MΩ ±(0.1 of rdg + 3digits) DC±250V
482A-11 ±19.999µA 10kΩ ±(0.05 of rdg + 3digits) DC±2mA
482A-12 ±199.99µA 1kΩ ±(0.05 of rdg + 3digits) DC±20mA
482A-13 ±1.9999mA 100Ω ±(0.05 of rdg + 3digits) DC±50mA
482A-14 ±19.999mA 10Ω ±(0.05 of rdg + 3digits) DC±150mA
482A-15 ±199.99mA 1Ω ±(0.05 of rdg + 3digits) DC±500mA
482A-19 4~20mA 12.5Ω ±(0.05 of rdg + 5digits) DC±150mA
482A-A1 0~1mA 100Ω ±(0.1 of rdg + 3digits) DC±50mA
* Accuracy:  Defined at 23oC±5oC, 45~75%RH.
 Temperature coefficient:   Internal range setting (setting by pin headers):
 482A-01~03, -09, -19 ……. ±100ppm/oC  Volt meter: 03~05
 482A-04~05 ………………. ±160ppm/oC  Receiving meter: 09, 19
 482A-11~15, A1, V1~V3 … ±150ppm/oC
 Defined at 0~50oC
【2】Power Supply Voltage  【3】Data Output         【4】Decimal Point Control
Code Power Source Voltage  Code Specifications Code Description
3 AC100V (90~132V)  Blank No output Blank Front setting
5 AC200V (180~250V)  BP BCD output (TTL level positive logic) 1 Remote control
9 DC24V±10%  BN BCD output (TTL level negative logic)
【5】Display Color   DP BCD output (transistor output, source type)
 DN BCD output (transistor output, sink type) Code Description
   Blank Red LED
  G Green LED
2.2 General Specifications
Display : 0~19999 red or green LED (character height 14.2mm) with zero-suppress function.
Scaling Function : Full scale display -19999~+19999  Offset display -19999~+19999
Zero-Set Function : Function to electrically set an initial input value to zero.
Offset Fixing Function : Function to fix a display reading of input less than offset value to the offset value.
Decimal Point : Arbitrary setting (front setting or remote control).
Over-range indication : Blinking with 130% display.  When exceeded 19999, blinking with 00000.
Resolution : 1/20000
Sampling Rate : Approximately 7.5 times/sec.
Display Cycle : Function to select either cycle of 133ms, 400ms, 1s, 2s, 4s, or 5s is provided.
Input Selection : Function to change input is provided.  03~05 for volt meter, 09 or 19 for receiving meter.
Input Type : Single ended, floating input.
A/D Conversion : Δ-Σ conversion system.
Noise Rejection : Normal mode (NMR) - 50dB or more.   Common mode (CMR) - 110dB or more.
Power source line penetrating noise : 1000V